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I.  INTRODUCTION 1 

Q. Please state your name, employer and business address. 2 

A. My name is Dave DeFelice.  I am employed by Avista Corporation as a 3 

Senior Business Analyst.  My business address is 1411 East Mission, Spokane, Washington. 4 

Q. Please briefly describe your educational background and professional 5 

experience. 6 

A. I graduated from Eastern Washington University in June of 1983 with a 7 

Bachelor of Arts Degree in Business Administration, majoring in Accounting.  I have served 8 

in various positions within the Company, including Analyst positions in the Finance 9 

Department (Rates Section and Plant Accounting) and in the Marketing/Operations 10 

Departments, as well.  In 1999, I accepted the Senior Business Analyst position that focuses 11 

on economic analysis of various project proposals as well as evaluations and 12 

recommendations pertaining to business policies and practices. 13 

Q. As a Senior Business Analyst, what are your responsibilities? 14 

A. As a Senior Business Analyst, I am involved in financial analysis of 15 

numerous projects within various departments such as Engineering, Operations, 16 

Marketing/Sales and Finance.   17 

Q. What is the scope of your testimony? 18 

A. My testimony and exhibits in this proceeding will cover the Company’s 19 

capital investments in utility plant through December 31, 2015. The information included in 20 

my testimony, with the exception of the June 30, 2013 restating adjustment as described 21 

below, is included for informational purposes. As explained by Company witness Ms. 22 
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Andrews, the Company is basing its electric and natural gas revenue increase requested in 1 

this case on its electric and natural gas Attrition Studies.  However, as a “cross check” to the 2 

Company’s request, Ms. Andrews has also prepared electric and natural gas Pro Forma 3 

Cross Check Studies, which incorporate Washington’s share of the Pro Forma or 2015 rate 4 

year adjustments for expenses and capital additions described further in my testimony. 5 

In addition, for informational purposes only, I provide information on capital 6 

investment through 2016 as an indication of the ongoing capital investments by the 7 

Company. I also summarize the effect of the recently authorized depreciation rates, approved 8 

by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Dockets UE-120436 and 9 

UG-120437, Order No. 09.   10 

A table of contents for my testimony is as follows: 11 

Description Page 12 

I. Introduction 1 13 

II. Capital Additions through June 2013 3 14 

III. Capital Additions July 2013 – December 2015 5 15 

IV. Capital Budget and Review 7 16 

V. Compliance with past Commission Order on Capital  17 

 Expenditure Reporting  27 18 

VI. 2016 Capital Additions 28 19 

 20 

Q. Are you sponsoring any exhibits? 21 

A. Yes.  I am sponsoring Exhibit Nos. __(DBD-2) through (DBD-5) which were 22 

prepared under my direction, and have been included to provide supporting information for 23 

the capital investment as described in this testimony.   24 
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II.  CAPITAL ADDITIONS THROUGH JUNE 2013 1 

Q. What does the Company's request for rate relief include regarding 2 

investment in utility plant that was in service at June 30, 2013? 3 

A. As in prior rate cases, Avista started with rate base for the historical test year, 4 

which, for this case, is the average-of-monthly-averages (“AMA”) for the twelve months 5 

ended June 30, 2013.  A restating adjustment, made by Ms. Andrews in Exhibit 6 

Nos.__(EMA-4) and (EMA-5), was made to restate plant-in-service at June 30, 2013, 7 

together with the associated accumulated depreciation (“A/D”) and deferred federal income 8 

taxes (“DFIT”) at a June 30, 2013 end-of-period (“EOP”) basis
1
.  This adjustment includes 9 

annualizing the associated depreciation expense on the plant-in-service at June 30, 2013. 10 

Q. What is the net impact to electric rate base for the twelve months ended 11 

June 30, 2013, to restate capital to an end-of-period basis? 12 

A. Electric net rate base for capital investment as of year-end June 30, 2013 13 

increased $35,200,000, from $1,157,292,000 on an AMA basis to $1,192,492,000 on an 14 

EOP basis.  Table No. 1 below summarizes the adjustment and also reflects the change in 15 

the Company’s depreciation rates approved in our last rate case, which I will explain later. 16 

17 

                                                 
1
 The revenue producing capital for the period ended June 30, 2013 was adjusted separately to an EOP basis in 

Ms. Andrews Attrition Analysis as shown in Exhibit Nos.___(EMA-2) and (EMA-3), because the Attrition 

Analysis reflects the growth in customers and growth in revenue from the test year to the rate year. The 

revenue-producing distribution plant for the twelve-months-ended June 30, 2013 capital additions for the Pro 

Forma cross Check Analysis was not adjusted to EOP, because the Pro Forma Cross Check Analysis does not 

include growth in customers and revenue beyond the historical test year.  
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Table No. 1: 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

Q. What was the net impact to natural gas rate base for the twelve months 8 

ended June 30, 2013 to restate capital to an end-of-period basis? 9 

A. Natural gas net rate base for capital investment as of year-end June 30, 2013, 10 

increased $4,955,000, from $197,693,000 on an AMA basis to $202,648,000 on an EOP 11 

basis.  Table No. 2 below summarizes the adjustment included in the case. 12 

 Table No. 2: 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

Q. Please summarize the effect of the most recently approved change in 21 

depreciation rates. 22 

(000's)

Rate Base 

6.30.2013 

AMA

Adjust 6.30.13 

to EOP Basis

Depreciation 

Rate Change 

Impact

Rate Base 

6.30.13 EOP

Plant 2,097,700$ 64,007$            -$                   2,161,707$    

A/D (725,583)      (22,523)             (1,163)                (749,269)        

DFIT (214,825)      (5,361)               240                     (219,946)        

Rate Base 1,157,292$ 36,123$            (923)$                 1,192,492$    

Restating Adjustment

($000's)

Rate Base 

6.30.2013 

AMA

Adjust 6.30.13 

to EOP Basis

Depreciation 

Rate Change 

Impact

Rate Base 

6.30.13 EOP

Plant 373,353$     11,825$            -$               385,178$     

A/D (127,547)      (4,712)               (1,041)            (133,300)      

DFIT (48,113)        (1,418)               301                 (49,230)        

Rate Base 197,693$     5,695$              (740)$             202,648$     

Restating Adjustment



Exhibit No. ___(DBD-1T) 

 

Direct Testimony of Dave B. DeFelice 

Avista Corporation 

Docket Nos. UE-14_______ & UG-14_______  Page 5 

 

A.  The Company was authorized to change its depreciation rates effective 1 

January1, 2013, by the Washington Commission in Order No. 09, dated December 26, 2012 2 

(Dockets Nos. UE-120436 and UG-120437).   3 

Depreciation expense and the associated accumulated depreciation for Washington 4 

electric and natural gas plant increased by $1,163,054 and $1,040,519, respectively, when 5 

adjusted to reflect the change in depreciation rates for all plant in service for the full 6 

twelve months of the test period.  This includes $476,444 electric and $180,448 natural 7 

gas, on transportation vehicles, and $686,610 electric and $860,071 natural gas, on all 8 

remaining Washington plant. These amounts are reflected in the Restate Capital 9 

Adjustment (2.19-Electric and 2.15-Natural Gas) in Company witness Ms. Andrews’ 10 

workpapers and exhibits as well as in my workpapers.  11 

 12 

III. CAPITAL ADDITIONS JULY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2015 13 

Q. What is the purpose of preparing the information with respect to the 14 

July through December 2013, 2014, and 2015 capital additions? 15 

A. The Attrition Adjustment sponsored by Company witness Mrs. Andrews is 16 

used in deriving the revenue requirement, and through a trending analysis, captures 17 

additional capital expenditures up to and including the 2015 rate year.  The Company’s 18 

revenue increase proposal in this case is based on this Attrition Adjustment. 19 

However, as Ms. Andrews explains in her testimony, Avista has provided additional 20 

analysis as a “Cross Check” to the proposed electric and natural gas revenue increase 21 

requests. We have referred to the Cross Check analysis as a Pro Forma Cross Check Study. 22 
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The Pro forma Cross Check Studies are provided for informational purposes only as support 1 

or confirmation of the Company’s need for rate relief.  Avista’s revenue increase request is 2 

based on the Attrition Studies, not the Pro Forma Cross Check Studies.   3 

Q. How are the July through December 2013, 2014, and 2015 capital 4 

additions reflected in the Pro Forma Cross Check Studies? 5 

A. For July through December 2013, Ms. Andrews included all six months of 6 

capital
2
, together with the associated AD and ADFIT at a December 31, 2013 EOP basis.  7 

This included associated depreciation expense for the capital additions.  These specific 8 

capital additions are identified later in my testimony.  In addition, the plant-in-service at 9 

June 30, 2013 was adjusted to a December 31, 2013 EOP basis.   10 

Ms. Andrews also reflected all 2014 capital additions
3
, together with the associated 11 

AD and ADFIT at a 2014 EOP basis.  This included associated depreciation expense for the  12 

capital additions.  These specific capital additions are identified later in my testimony.  In 13 

addition, the plant-in-service at December 31, 2013 was adjusted to a 2014 EOP basis. 14 

Finally, she included all 2015 capital additions
4
, together with the associated AD and 15 

ADFIT at a 2015 AMA basis.  This included associated depreciation expense for the capital 16 

additions.  These specific capital additions are identified later in my testimony.  In addition, 17 

the plant-in-service at December 31, 2014 was adjusted to a 2015 AMA basis. Tables 18 

                                                 
2
 For each of the periods July-December 2013, 2014, and 2015 distribution-related capital expenditures 

associated with connecting new customers to the Company’s system were excluded. The Pro Forma Cross 

Check Analysis does not include the increase in revenues from growth in the number of customers from the 

historical test year to the 2015 rate year, and therefore, the growth in plant investment associated with customer 

growth should also be excluded.  
3
 Id. 

4
 Id.  
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depicting the electric and natural gas Pro Forma Cross Check Study adjustments for July 1 

2013 through 2015 are shown later in my testimony at Tables 11 and 12.  2 

 3 

IV. CAPITAL BUDGET AND REVIEW 4 

Q. Please describe the capital budgeting process.  5 

A. Avista has revised the capital budgeting process over the last several years. 6 

The new process allows for further and more detailed review of capital projects and progress 7 

by using business cases. A business case is a summary document that provides support and 8 

analysis for a project or program. Components of a business case include: the project 9 

description, project alternatives, cost summary, business risk, financial assessment, strategic 10 

assessment, justification for the project (mandatory, resource requirements, etc), milestones, 11 

key performance indicators, etc. Business cases, along with a cover sheet for the projects 12 

included in this case, have been provided as additional support in Exhibit No. ___(DBD-5). 13 

The budget process starts with project sponsors submitting new and updated business 14 

cases to the Financial Planning and Analysis (“FP&A”) group for the upcoming five year 15 

period. The business cases are reviewed by FP&A and then included in the list of valid 16 

projects and programs to be considered for funding by the Capital Planning Group (“CPG”). 17 

The CPG is currently a group of several Directors that represent all capital intensive areas of 18 

the Company. The CPG meets to review the submitted Business Cases and prioritize funding 19 

to meet the capital budget targets set by senior management. After approval from senior 20 

management, the capital budget is sent to the Board of Directors to approve the capital 21 

budget amount for the five year period. The CPG meets monthly to review the status of the 22 
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projects and programs written in the business cases, and approve or decline new business 1 

cases as well as monitor the overall capital budget.   2 

Q. Is the Company confident that the capital additions that are presented in 3 

this case will actually occur for the period July 2013 through December 31, 2015? 4 

A. Yes. The July through December 2013 projects are completed and many of 5 

the 2014 projects are already underway or completed either through actual construction, 6 

contracts signed, and/or materials ordered.  In addition, the actual and planned capital 7 

expenditures for the utility for the years 2006 through 2013 are shown in Table No. 3 below.  8 

The table shows that actual capital expenditures have been very close to the planned 9 

expenditures on a consistent basis.  In fact, the eight year average of actual expenditures is 10 

100% of the planned expenditures.  I believe it is fair to conclude that there is a high level of 11 

confidence that the planned capital expenditures for July 2013 through 2015 will occur. 12 

Table No. 3: 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

Planned 

Expenditures

Actual 

Expenditures

($ millions)  ($ millions)

2006 $159.60 $158.30 99%

2007 183.60 198.40 108%

2008 190.00 205.40 108%

2009 202.00 199.70 99%

2010 235.00 206.80 88%

2011 260.00 247.00 95%

2012 256.50 262.00 102%

2013 274.60 285.90 104%

Eight Year Average $220.16 $220.44 100%

Percentage of 

Planned
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Q. What is the historical and projected level of annual capital spending for 1 

Avista? 2 

A. Avista’s annual capital requirements have steadily increased from 3 

approximately $158 million in 2006 to approximately $296 million in 2013.  Capital 4 

expenditures of approximately $686 million are planned for 2014-2015 for customer growth, 5 

investment in generation upgrades and transmission and distribution facilities, as well as 6 

necessary maintenance and replacements of our natural gas utility systems.  Capital 7 

expenditures of approximately $1.7 billion are planned for the five-year period ending 8 

December 31, 2018.  Exhibit No. ___(DBD-2) reflects this trend that Avista has experienced 9 

and what is planned for in the near future.   10 

Q. How does new investment in utility plant change rate base over time? 11 

A. Avista’s investment in utility plant continues to significantly exceed 12 

depreciation expense.  Because of this, rate base in the rate year is significantly greater than 13 

the historical test period AMA rate base.  This is shown in Illustration No.1 below. 14 

Illustration No. 1: 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

*Net Plant is after accumulated depreciation is removed. 23 
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Q. What is driving the significant investment in new utility plant? 1 

A. As Company witnesses Ms. Rosentrater and Mr. Kinney, in particular, 2 

explain in their testimony, it is necessary to add or upgrade generation facilities and expand 3 

transmission and distribution facilities, due in part to customer growth and reliability 4 

requirements.  Other issues driving the need for capital investment include an aging 5 

infrastructure, and municipal compliance issues (e.g., street/highway relocations), etc.   6 

A significant factor in the growth in net plant investment or rate base is the cost of 7 

new utility equipment and facilities today, as compared to the cost of the older facilities that 8 

are now being replaced.  9 

Some of the facilities we are replacing or upgrading were installed 40-60 years ago or 10 

even before that time. The cost to replace this equipment and facilities today is multiple 11 

times more expensive than when they were installed decades ago.  12 

Q. What data is available that depicts the increase in the cost of utility plant 13 

assets that have been added in recent years, as compared to the cost of the facilities 14 

being replaced? 15 

A. Using the Handy-Whitman Index Manual
5
, the Company analyzed several 16 

major categories of plant.  Exhibit No. ___(DBD-3) depicts the increases in costs of 17 

transmission substations, transmission equipment, distribution substations, and distribution 18 

equipment that the utility industry has experienced over the past fifty years.  These charts 19 

                                                 
5
 “The Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Construction Costs”, is published by Whitman, Requardt and 

Associates, Baltimore, Maryland.  The Handy-Whitman Indexes of Public Utility Construction Costs show the 

level of costs for different types of utility construction.  Separate indices are maintained for general items of 

construction, such as reinforced concrete, and specific items of material or equipment, such as pipe or turbo-

generators.  Handy-Whitman Index numbers are used to trend earlier valuations and original cost at prices 

prevailing at a certain date.  



Exhibit No. ___(DBD-1T) 

 

Direct Testimony of Dave B. DeFelice 

Avista Corporation 

Docket Nos. UE-14_______ & UG-14_______  Page 11 

 

show what these categories of plant have cost historically on a relative scale.  For example, 1 

on Page 4 of Exhibit No. ___(DBD-3), and also shown in Illustration No. 2 below, 2 

distribution poles fifty years ago would have a cost of approximately 9% of the current 3 

replacement cost.   4 

Illustration No. 2:  5 

    6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

The charts on Exhibit No. ___(DBD-3), show that the cost of the same equipment 19 

and facilities that are being added today are many times more expensive than those facilities 20 

installed in the past.  Our retail rates are "cost-based" and reflect the low cost of the old 21 
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equipment serving customers. When the equipment is replaced, it requires an increase in 1 

rates to reflect the much higher cost of the new equipment.   2 

Q. With respect to Avista’s July 2013 through December 2015 capital 3 

additions, would there be some operation and maintenance (O&M) savings associated 4 

with the replacement of some of the aging equipment with new equipment? 5 

A. Not when you look at the total utility as a whole. At some point our facilities 6 

approach the end of their useful lives and need to be replaced before they fail.  Our general 7 

practice is to attempt to replace our aging equipment before it fails, because it is not only 8 

less costly to replace this equipment on a systematic, planned basis, but it also results in 9 

more reliable service to customers, which is expected by all utility stakeholders.  If our 10 

practice were to avoid replacing utility equipment until it failed, the reliability of our system 11 

would suffer. 12 

Therefore, it is imperative that we continue every year to reinvest and upgrade a 13 

portion of our utility system, in addition to the investments needed to meet mandatory 14 

reliability requirements, so that our system will continue to provide reliable service.  On a 15 

net basis, we will continue to experience O&M costs to maintain a system that continues to 16 

age.   17 

The reinvestment and upgrades actually serve, to a large extent, to allow the 18 

Company to avoid additional costs in the future associated with maintenance – not to reduce 19 

the overall level of existing O&M costs.  20 

Q. Please provide a summary of the July 2013 through December 2015 21 

capital projects. 22 
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A. Exhibit No.__(DBD-4), details the system-level capital projects that will be 1 

transferred to plant from July 2013 through December 2015.  A listing and/or description of 2 

the capital projects and their system costs that will transfer to plant-in-service for this time 3 

period follows: 4 

Generation:   5 

 6 

The electric generation projects that will transfer to plant-in-service are described in 7 

detail in Mr. Kinney’s direct testimony, Exhibit No.__(SJK-1T).  A listing of these 8 

projects on a system basis are included in Table No. 4 below. 9 

 10 

Table No. 4: 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

26 

$ (000's)

Generation / Production (System): Jul-Dec 2013 2014 2015

Hydro - Base Load Hydro $ 903 $ 1,000 $ 1,000

Hydro - Clark Fork Settlement Agreement 1,719 10,830 7,081

Hydro - Generation Battery Replacement 112 100 183

Hydro - Hydro Safety Minor Blanket 50 65 70

Hydro - Little Falls Plant Upgrade 27 9,000 6,500

Hydro - Nine Mile Rehab 990 9,208 47,044

Hydro - Regulating Hydro 3,292 2,500 3,000

Hydro - Spokane River License Implementation 1,860 4,815 462

Thermal - Base Load Thermal Plant 4,135 2,200 2,200

Thermal - Peaking Generation 1,000 500 500

Hydro - Post Falls Intake Gate 1 -                    -             

Other  - Coyote Springs LTSA 179 -                    -             

Other  - Rathdrum CT Upgrade Unit 45 -                    -             

Hydro - Long Lake Replace Field Windings -                    800 2,430

Hydro - Noxon Spare Coils -                    1,350 -             

Other  - CS2 Inlet Air Sys -                    500 -             

Thermal - Colstrip Thermal Capital -                    8,004 3,177

Thermal - Kettle Falls Water Supply -                    1,615

Hydro - Post Falls South Channel Replacement -                    -                           11,008

Hydro - Cabinet Gorge Unit 1 Refurbishment -                    -                    11,400

Thermal - KFGS Ash Collector -                    -                    1,907

$ 14,312 $ 52,488 $ 97,962
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Electric Transmission: 1 

The electric transmission projects that will transfer to plant-in-service are described 2 

in detail in Ms. Rosentrater’s direct testimony, Exhibit No.__(HLR-1T). A listing of 3 

these projects and system costs are included in Table No. 5 below. 4 

Table No. 5: 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

$ (000's)

Electric Transmission (System): Jul-Dec 2013 2014 2015

Colstrip Transmission/PNACI $ 40 $ 369 $ 208

Environmental Compliance 150 100 100

Reconductors and Rebuilds 4,271 9,297 18,888

Storms 1,096 1,100 1,100

Substation - 115 kV Line Relay Upgrades 350 950 900

Substation - Asset Mgmt. Capital Maintenance 1,689 2,600 2,600

Substation - Capital Spares 464 750 7,745

Substation - Distribution Station Rebuilds 6 500 -                 

Tribal Permits and Settlements 103 495 1,430

Spokane Valley Transmission Reinforcement 845 1,900 600

Clearwater Sub Upgrades 2,700 500

Moscow 230 Substation Rebuild 6,686 5,853 -                 

Transmission - Asset Management 546 1,315 1,370

Transmission - NERC High Priority Mitigation 1,350 1,900 -                 

Transmission - NERC Low Priority Mitigation -                           250 500

Transmission - NERC Medium Priority Mitigation -                           1,693 3,294

SCADA - SOO & BUCC 133 1,090 515

Thornton 230 kV Switching Station 14 -                           -                 

Westside property purchase 70 -                           -                 

Noxon Switchyard Rebuild -                    8,425

$ 17,813 $ 32,863 $ 48,175
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Electric Distribution: 1 

 2 

The electric distribution projects that will transfer to plant-in-service are described in 3 

detail in Ms. Rosentrater’s direct testimony, Exhibit No.__(HLR-1T). A listing of 4 

these projects and system costs are included in Table No. 6 below. 5 

 6 

Table No. 6:  7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

$ (000's)

Electric Distribution (System): Jul-Dec 2013 2014 2015

Distribution Grid Modernization $ 6,630 $ 9,450 $ 13,500

Distribution Line Protection 253 250 125

Distribution Minor Rebuild 4,792 8,300 8,300

Distribution Transformer Change-Out Program 813 4,700 6,900

Distribution Wood Pole Management 4,436 14,680 15,873

Electric Replacement/Relocation 1,279 2,300 2,400

Environmental Compliance 63 150 150

Primary URD Cable Replacement 737 1,000 1,000

Reconductors and Rebuilds -                           2,500 2,500

Segment Reconductor and FDR Tie Program 1,473 2,653 3,074

Spokane Electric Network 1,413 2,300 2,300

Storms 1,888 2,200 2,300

Substation - Asset Mgmt. Capital Maintenance 97 1,500 1,500

Substation - Capital Spares 31 2,300 800

Substation - Distribution Station Rebuilds 2,460 2,730 3,125

Substation - New Distribution Stations 373 379 2,045

Worst Feeders 500 1,500 2,000

Spokane Valley Transmission Reinforcement 151 -                           -                 

Franchising for WSDOT 42 265 195

Harrington 4 kV Cutover -                           1,000 2,000

Smart Grid Demonstration Project 360 525 -                 

Ram Rat 2 US 95 Widening 816 -                    -                 

Smart Grid Workforce Training Grant - DOE 360 -                    -                 

Spokane Smart Circuit 1,104 -                    -                 

Customer Prepay -                    -                    1,997

Street Light Management -                    -                    2,320

$ 30,069 $ 60,682 $ 74,403
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General: 1 

 2 

The detailed listing of the general plant projects and system costs that will transfer to 3 

plant-in-service are included in Table No. 7 below, with narrative summaries 4 

following the table.  5 

 6 

Table No. 7: 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

Capital Tools & Stores Equipment - 2013: $404,000; 2014: $1,937,000; 2015: 21 

$2,348,000 22 

Equipment utilized in warehouses throughout the service territory.  This includes 23 

equipment such as forklifts, manlifts, shelving, cutting/binding machines, etc. 24 

Expenditures in this category also include large tools and instruments used 25 

throughout the Company for gas and/or electric construction and maintenance work, 26 

distribution, transmission, or generation operations, telecommunications, and some 27 

fleet equipment (hoists, winch, etc) not permanently attached to the vehicle. 28 

 29 

Central Office Facility (COF) Long Term Campus Restructuring Plan - 2013: 30 

$8,461,000; 2014: $2,000,000; 2015: $1,500,000 31 

The central office facility (COF) campus restructuring plan is a 2-year, 3 phase plan 32 

to address parking and office space needs.  Avista employees are forced to park on 33 

residential streets which sometimes disturbs our neighbors.  Moreover, Avista does 34 

not meet the current city requirements for handicap and carpool parking spaces.  The 35 

campus restructuring will create 109 additional parking spaces for employees inside 36 

of the Avista property.  Avista is currently leasing office space for 75 employees that 37 

cannot fit into the current facility layout.  In 2013, Facilities remodeled the old 38 

warehouse to then accommodate 120 cubicles, meeting rooms, offices and restroom 39 

$ (000's)

General (System): Jul-Dec 2013 2014 2015

Capital Tools & Stores Equipment $ 404 $ 1,937 $ 2,348

COF Long-Term Restructuring Plan 8,461 2,000 1,500

Dollar Rd Service Center Addition & Remodel 213 -                    -                 

Structures and Improvements/Furniture 2,025 3,353 3,600

Clinic Expansion Project 150 -                           -                 

Apprentice Training 10 60 60

HVAC Renovation Project 6,507 2,000 8,000

Microwave Refresh 3,171 1,625 1,073

Mechanical Shop 3 Ton Crane -                           154 -                 

Transmission Outage Management -                           300 -                 

New Deer Park Service Center -                           -                           2,500

COF Long-term Restructure Ph2 -                           -                           2,000

$ 20,940 $ 11,429 $ 21,081
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facilities.  By remodeling the old warehouse, Avista made wise use of the square 1 

footage and return employees to a central location. The 3
rd

 phase of the plan is to 2 

construct a 50 space parking lot on the Ross Court property adjacent to the Avista 3 

campus.  O&M savings will result from eliminating the need for leased facilities 4 

used for personnel that will be relocated to the Mission Campus. In addition, savings 5 

are gained due to line trucks and employees not having to travel and off-load waste 6 

matter that is recyclable or hazardous. Savings are $20,000 in 2014 and $20,000 in 7 

2015 on a system level.  The allocation to Washington is 79.22% for Electric and 8 

20.78% for Gas making the Washington allocated savings $15,844 Electric and 9 

$4,156 Gas in each year. This has been included in the O&M Offsets adjustment as 10 

shown in Company witness Mrs. Andrews’ workpapers. 11 

 12 

Dollar Road Service Center Addition & Remodel - 2013: $213,000 13 

In 2012 and 2013, Avista constructed a 12,900 sq. ft. 6-bay fleet facility.  The facility 14 

enables Avista to service CNG vehicles and gas department vehicles on-site. The 15 

service of the gas vehicles was taking place at a leased facility several miles north of 16 

the Dollar Rd. property.  The Dollar Rd. expansion includes a CNG filling station for 17 

the Avista fleet and CNG customers.  The justification of the fleet facility was found 18 

in efficiencies gained by having mechanics on-site to maintain Avista vehicles.  19 

 20 

Structures and Improvements/Furniture - 2013: $2,025,000; 2014: $3,353,000; 21 

2015: $3,600,000 22 

This program is for the Capital Maintenance, Improvements, and Furniture budgets 23 

at 50 plus Avista offices and service centers (over 700,000 square feet in total). Many 24 

of the included service centers were built in the 1950's and 1960's and are starting to 25 

show signs of severe aging. The program includes capital projects in all construction 26 

disciplines (Roofing, Asphalt, Electrical, Plumbing, HVAC, Energy efficiency 27 

projects etc.). 28 

 29 

Clinic Expansion Project - 2013: $150,000 30 

Capital equipment costs for the new Clinic that was completed in 4th Quarter 2013. 31 

Costs include all furniture, specialized equipment, oxygen systems, exam tables etc. 32 

for a two-room examination Facility. Project shows the possibility of significant 33 

savings to the company through bringing many of the third party health costs back in 34 

house. The clinic supports many required programs for WISHA, OSHA and DOT for 35 

requirements related to occupational health services such as audiogram testing, DOT 36 

Physicals, Drug/alcohol screens and testing, and other programs. By bringing these 37 

services in-house cost savings will be achieved by delivering these services more 38 

cost-effectively than using outside medical providers. Avista is self-insured for 39 

employee medical plans and the worker’s compensation program. Productivity is 40 

favorably impacted as a result of having a clinic on site for employees by decreasing 41 

lost time away from work and offering other medical services. The clinic can offer 42 

services comparable to an urgent care clinic at comparable or lower cost for services 43 

such as Lab/blood draws, vaccinations, allergy injections, would care, blood-pressure 44 
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checks and urgent care needs. Management of worker compensation claims for 1 

injured workers will benefit through early intervention and improved coordination of 2 

claim management through the services offered in the clinic, which helps the 3 

employee and controls expenses. The clinic is HIPPA compliant and is under the 4 

same regulations as comparable medical providers. 5 

 6 

Apprentice Training – 2013: $10,000; 2014: $60,000; 2015: $60,000 7 

This program is for on-going capital improvements to support the essential skills 8 

needed for journeyman workers, apprentices and pre-apprentices now and for the 9 

future.  It is important to provide the types of training scenarios that employees face 10 

in the field.  Capital expenditures under this program include items such as building 11 

new facilities or expanding existing facilities, purchase of equipment needed, or 12 

build out of realistic utility field infrastructure used to train employees.  Examples 13 

include:  new or expanded shops, truck canopies, classrooms, backhoes and other 14 

equipment, build out of “Safe City” located at the Company’s Jack Stewart training 15 

facility in Spokane, which could include commercial and residential building 16 

replicas, and distribution, transmission, smart grid, metering, gas and substation 17 

infrastructure.  18 

 19 

HVAC Renovation Project - $2013: $6,507,000; 2014: $2,000,000; 2015: 20 

$8,000,000 21 

The HVAC Renovation Project began in 2007 and 2008. The HVAC Project is a 22 

systematic replacement of the original 1956 Heating, Ventilation and Air 23 

Conditioning System for the Service Building, Cafeteria/ Auditorium and General 24 

Office Building. The original HVAC equipment has been operating 24/7 since 25 

original construction in 1956. The Project entails a floor by floor evacuation and 26 

relocation of employees and a complete demolition of each floor; including a 27 

massive Asbestos Abatement component, and removing the original fire proofing on 28 

the basic steel structure. The Project requires exhaustive demolition and 29 

reconstruction of each floor. Sustainable energy savings and conservation are built 30 

into the Project as we apply for LEED certification for each floor.  The 5th, 4th, and 31 

3rd floor has obtained LEED-CI Gold status recognizing all of the renewable 32 

strategies we employed during the design and construction phases. The goal of this 33 

project is to re-purpose and recycle the entire Facility for the next generation of 34 

Avista employees to use for 50 more years. Life cycle costs weighed heavily on our 35 

Construction Specifications and equipment choices during the design phase. The 36 

design team chose energy efficient equipment that was designed for 30 to 50 year life 37 

cycles. After revenue requirement was finalized, it was determined that offsets exist 38 

for this business case. The project will produce approximately $36,000 (system) in 39 

reduced energy costs for 2013 and 2014. For 2013, this would include six months of 40 

the savings or $18,000.  Washington’s allocation of this is $14,000 for Electric and 41 

$4,000 for gas.  In 2014, offsets were $36,000 ($29,000 WA Electric $7,000 WA 42 

Gas).  The O&M savings for 2015 are estimated to be $112,590 and are planned to 43 
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be in-service September 2015.  As such, the offset amount is $28,148 ($22,000 WA 1 

Electric and $6,000 WA Gas).  2 

 3 

Microwave Refresh - $2013: $3,171,000; 2014: $1,625,000; 2015: $1,073,000 4 

The project is designed to replace the aging and no longer supported microwave 5 

equipment with a supported technology. These systems support the communication 6 

for protection and relaying of the electrical transmission systems that allow the 7 

reliable delivery of electricity throughout our service territory.  8 

 9 

Mechanical Shop 3 Ton Crane - 2014: $154,000 10 

Replace 480v exposed buss shop crane with freestanding 3 ton unit.  Present crane is 11 

an electrocution hazard, and cannot handle many jobs due to its limited size. 12 

Limitations force us to outsource work that could be done at little or no incremental 13 

cost by our own employees. The crane is also outmoded, with limited parts 14 

availability.  An estimated O&M offset of $20,000 system (13,000 WA) is gained in 15 

2014 by eliminating the need to outsource to external contractors. 16 

 17 

Transmission Outage Management - 2014: $300,000 18 

System Operations proposes installation of a Transmission Outage Management 19 

system that would provide additional transmission outage management functionality, 20 

streamline current transmission outage management processes, and eliminate the 21 

current homegrown logging application.  Implementing this system would automate 22 

many processes that are performed in a manual fashion and would bring Avista's 23 

capabilities up to industry standards.  Maintenance of the logging portion of the 24 

application would change from programming the application (current) to configuring 25 

the application.  Mining of data for calculating compliance reports and reliability 26 

indicators would be reduced with normalized data and automated processes. 27 

 28 

New Deer Park Service Center- 2015: $2,500,000 29 

Replace existing Deer Park Service Center. Current building is over 40 years old, and 30 

existing storage yard is becoming too small for ever-growing inventory. 31 

Environmental concerns with existing site located near railroad tracks, and close 32 

proximity to city water well. The existing building is tight for current line truck sizes, 33 

warehouse is undersized, and has code compliance and security issues.  Deer Park is 34 

one of our lower-performing service centers on the Facilities Building Survey 35 

Report.  No O&M offsets are presented on the attached copy of the Business Case, 36 

however after further discussion it was determined that $16,000 of annual savings 37 

would occur after the in-service date of September 2015.  This amount has been 38 

prorated to include only 3 of those months.  Savings are from facilities energy and 39 

maintenance savings including employee efficiencies due to larger facilities and more 40 

spacious storage yard.  The total O&M offset is calculated as $16,000 x (3/12) = 41 

$4,000.  Washington’s portion of this is $3,169 Electric and $831 Gas.  This has 42 

been included in the O&M Offsets adjustment as shown in Company witness Mrs. 43 

Andrews’ workpapers. 44 
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 1 

 2 

Central Office Facility (COF) Long-Term Restructure Ph2- 2015: $2,500,000 3 

Central Office Facility (COF) Long Term Restructuring Plan, Phase 2 involves the 4 

construction of a new Fleet Vehicle Garage and 4-story parking structure. By the end 5 

of 2015, Facilities projects will add approx. 183 new cubicles. Our parking lots will 6 

be beyond max capacity.  The Fleet Garage is over 50 yrs old and is constrained.  7 

New garage will allow for maintenance of Compressed Natural Gas vehicles as the 8 

current bldg does not allow for this. Once Fleet is relocated there will be a distinct 9 

separation between operational/service vehicles and employee vehicle. This 10 

separation will increase safety by eliminating intermingling of pedestrians in work 11 

areas. Office building & parking garage is projected to allow Call Center and any 12 

leased facilities to come back to Mission campus. Ross Park conversion to office will 13 

secure any future employee expansion that will occur. It was determined that O&M 14 

savings of $33,000 will occur in July 2015.  These O&M savings are the result of 15 

eliminating the need of leased facilities used for personnel that will be relocated to 16 

the Mission Campus.  In addition, we would not need to rent or purchase addition 17 

space for parking. These annual savings have been prorated to include savings after 18 

the in-service date.  The resulting offset is calculated as $33,000 x (5/12) = $13,860.  19 

Washington’s apportionment of this amount is $10,980 Electric and $2,880 Gas. This 20 

has been included in the O&M Offsets adjustment as shown in Company witness 21 

Mrs. Andrews’ workpapers. 22 

 23 

Transportation: 24 

 25 

The detailed listing of the transportation projects and the system costs that will 26 

transfer to plant-in-service are included in Table No. 8 below, with narrative 27 

summaries following the table.  28 

 29 

Table No. 8: 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 

 37 

 38 

 39 

CNG Fleet Conversion - 2013: $932,000; 2014: $200,000; 2015: $200,000 40 

This project is to convert 119 light duty trucks to CNG over the next seven years.  If 41 

more vehicles are acquired in the fleet, there is a potential for more CNG to be 42 

served from these refueling stations.  Vehicle conversion will began in 2012 and will 43 

continue on 15-20 vehicles per year for the foreseeable future.   44 

$ (000's)

Transportation (System): Jul-Dec 2013 2014 2015

CNG Fleet Conversion $ 932 $ 200 $ 200

Fleet Budget 4,287 5,586 6,500

$ 5,219 $ 5,786 $ 6,700
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Fleet Budget - 2013: $4,287,000; 2014: $5,586,000; 2015: $6,500,000 1 

Expenditures are for the scheduled replacement of trucks, off-road construction 2 

equipment and trailers that meet the Company's guidelines for replacement including 3 

age, mileage, hours of use and overall condition.  This also includes additions to the 4 

fleet for new positions or crews working to support the maintenance and construction 5 

of our electric and natural gas operations. 6 

 7 

Enterprise Technology: 8 

 9 

The enterprise technology projects that will transfer to plant-in-service are described 10 

in detail in Mr. Kensok’s direct testimony, Exhibit No.__(JMK-1T).  A listing of 11 

these projects and the system costs are included in Table No. 9 below: 12 

 13 

Table No. 9:  14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

Jackson Prairie Storage - 2013: $450,000; 2014: $500,000; 2015: $1,000,000 34 

These projects include various capital improvements that Avista and its partners will 35 

complete at Jackson Prairie facility. 36 

 37 

Natural Gas Distribution: 38 

The detailed listing of the natural gas distribution projects and system costs that will 39 

transfer to plant-in-service, are included in Table 10, with narrative summaries 40 

following the table.   41 

42 

$ (000's)

Enterprise Technology (System): Jul-Dec 2013 2014 2015

AvistaUtilities.com and AvaNet Redesign $ 1,000 $ 1,538 $ 240

Enterprise Business Continuity Plan 339 482 450

Mobility in the Field 113 690 420

Technology Refresh to Sustain Business Process 10,919 13,862 19,362

Customer Information System Replacement 9,184 67,341 -                 

Enterprise Security 1,530 2,183 2,185

Technology Expansion to Enable Business Process 3,311 3,836 5,799

Radio Telephone Communications Console System (3) -                           -                 

High Voltage Protection for Substations 1,457 2,014 320

Next Generation Radio Refresh 1,999 7,235 27

GridGlo GFX Integration -                           240 -                 

Asset Facilities Management Application Migration -                           -                           8,350

Financial Forecast Model -                           -                           500

$ 29,849 $ 99,421 $ 37,653
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Table No. 10:  1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

Aldyl A Replacement – 2013: $8,463,000; 2014: $16,452; 2015: $16,817 22 

The Company currently undergoing a twenty-year program to systematically remove 23 

and replace select portions of the DuPont Aldyl A medium density polyethylene pipe 24 

in its natural gas distribution system in the States of Washington, Oregon and Idaho.  25 

None of the subject pipe is “high pressure main pipe,” but rather, consists of 26 

distribution mains at maximum operating pressures of 60 psi and pipe diameters 27 

ranging from 1¼ to 4 inches. This program is described further by Mr. Kopczynski in 28 

his testimony, Exhibit No.__(DFK-1T).  29 

 30 

Cathodic Protection – 2013: $172,000; 2014: $800,000; 2015: $800,000 31 

This annual project upgrades, replaces, or installs cathodic protection systems 32 

required to ensure compliance with PHMSA regulations regarding proper cathodic 33 

protection of steel mains. 34 

 35 

Gas Distribution Non-Revenue Blanket -2013: $4,728,000; 2014: $7,402,000; 36 

2015: $8,925,000 37 

This annual project will replace sections of existing natural gas piping that require 38 

replacement to improve the operation of the natural gas system but are not linked to 39 

new revenue. The project includes improvements in equipment and/or technology to 40 

improve system operation and/or maintenance, replacement of obsolete facilities, 41 

replacement of main to improve cathodic performance, and projects to improve 42 

public safety and/or improve system reliability. 43 

 44 

$ (000's)

Natural Gas Distribution (System): Jul-Dec 2013 2014 2015

Aldyl A Replacement $ 8,463 $ 16,452 $ 16,817

Cathodic Protection 172 800 800

Gas Non-Revenue Program 4,728 7,402 8,925

Gas Reinforcement 395 1,000 1,000

Gas Replacement Street & Highway 1,938 4,500 4,500

Gas Telemetry 98 400 400

Isolated Steel Replacement 1,121 2,598 2,818

Overbuilt Pipe Replacement 390 900 900

Regulator Station Reliability Replacement 218 600 800

Replace Deteriorating Steel Gas Systems 495 800 1,000

Gas PMC Program - Capital Replacements -                           1,000 1,030

ERTs Replacement Program -                           -                           902

Goldendale HP -                           -                           3,500

Reinforcement, Hwy 2 Kaiser -                           -                           1,400

$ 18,017 $ 36,453 $ 44,793
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 1 

 2 

Gas Reinforcement – Minor Blanket - 2013: $395,000; 2014: $1,000,000; 2015: 3 

$1,000,000 4 

This annual project will reinforce portions of the existing natural gas system to 5 

ensure continued reliable service during a design day for areas that have had low 6 

pressure problems due to increased growth and/or system demand.  This project will 7 

identify and install new sections of gas main to improve the operating reliability and 8 

performance of the gas distribution system. Execution of this program on an annual 9 

basis will ensure the continuation of reliable gas service that is of adequate pressure 10 

and capacity. 11 

 12 

Gas Replacement Street/Highways - 2013: $1,938,000; 2014: $4,500,000; 2015: 13 

$4,500,000 14 

This annual project will replace sections of existing natural gas piping that require 15 

replacement due to relocation or improvement of streets or highways in areas where 16 

natural gas piping is installed.  Avista installs many of its facilities in public right-of-17 

way under established franchise agreements.  Avista is required under the franchise 18 

agreements, in most cases, to relocate its facilities when they are in conflict with road 19 

or highway improvements.   20 

 21 

Gas Telemetry - 2013: $98,000; 2014: $400,000; 2015: $400,000 22 

The projects will include the installation of six flow computers to replace existing 23 

aging infrastructure.  Additionally this project includes all new telemetry 24 

installations, to include both wireless and hard wired. 25 

 26 

Isolated Steel Replacement - 2013: $1,121,000; 2014: $2,598,000; 2015: 27 

$2,818,000  28 

The Company is implementing a special cathodic protection program for the purpose 29 

of finding and addressing isolated steel in its natural gas piping systems.   30 

 31 

Over Built Pipe Replacement Blanket - 2013: $390,000; 2014: $900,000; 2015: 32 

$900,000 33 

This annual project will replace sections of existing gas piping that have experienced 34 

encroachment or have been overbuilt i.e., where a structure has been built over 35 

existing gas piping.  It will address the replacement of sections of gas main that no 36 

longer can be operated safely and will identify and replace sections of main to 37 

improve public safety.  All types of overbuilds will be addressed with the primary 38 

focus of the project being overbuilds in manufactured home developments. 39 

 40 

Regulator Station Reliability Replacement Projects - 2013: $218,000; 2014: 41 

$600,000; 2015: $800,000 42 

This annual project upgrades or replaces various regulator stations within the natural 43 

gas distribution system, improving station reliability and reducing operation and 44 
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maintenance costs.  Existing stations require upgrades due to many factors, such as 1 

replacement of obsolete equipment and improvement in regulation technology.  2 

 3 

Replace Deteriorating Steel Gas Systems - 2013: $495,000; 2014: $800,000; 4 

2015: $1,000,000 5 

This annual program will replace sections of existing steel gas piping that are suspect 6 

for failure or are showing signs of deterioration within the gas system.  This program 7 

will address the replacement of sections of gas main with corrosion related issues 8 

that no longer operate reliably and/or safely.  Sections of the gas system require 9 

replacement due to many factors including material failures, environmental impact, 10 

increased leak frequency, or coating problems.  This program will identify and 11 

replace sections of steel pipe to improve public safety and system reliability.  The 12 

projects’ primary focus is to address corrosion related pipe issues.  13 

 14 

Gas PMC Program-Capital Replacements - 2014: $1,000,000; 2015: $1,030,000 15 

This annual program will provide for replacement of gas meters and associated 16 

measurement equipment that are completed in association with the Gas Planned 17 

Meter Change-out (PMC) program.  Avista is required by commission rules and an 18 

approved Tariff in WA, ID, and OR to test meters for accuracy and ensure proper 19 

metering performance.  Execution of this program on an annual basis will ensure the 20 

continuation of reliable gas measurement.  This program will include the labor and 21 

minor materials associated with the PMC program.  22 

 23 

ERTs Replacement Program - 2015: $902,000 24 

This program covers labor required for the replacement of 19,500 gas Encoder 25 

Receiver Transmitter (ERTs) annually for a 12-year cycle, beginning in the year 26 

2015.  Analyses has identified that a levelized replacement strategy will minimize the 27 

effect of unit failures as well as introduce new, levelized populations of ERTs into 28 

the system for future predictive maintenance.  Large populations of ERTs are 29 

predicted to fail in quantities of over 20,000 units per year at the peak, causing an 30 

operations burden of personnel and equipment as well as an unreasonable number of 31 

estimated bills (currently Avista experiences just a couple hundred failures annually 32 

due to small ERT populations). 33 

  34 

Goldendale HP - 2015: $3,500,000 35 

The coating on the existing high pressure (HP) main that feeds the town of 36 

Goldendale is disbanded and is showing signs of early stages of corrosion.  This line 37 

has been exposed in several different locations, and all sections have similar 38 

characteristics.  Avista will replace nearly 3 miles of 4" HP feeding the town of 39 

Goldendale with new 4" steel main. Federal code mandates that the coating on steel 40 

mains must be properly adhered to the main to protect the pipe from corrosion.   41 

 42 

Reinforcement, Hwy 2 Kaiser - 2015: $1,400,000 43 
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This project will reinforce the area north of the former Kaiser Aluminum property 1 

along Hwy 2.  The distribution system in this area is not able to reliably serve 2 

customers on a design day.  Additionally, Avista serves the Inland Asphalt plant 3 

located north of this and cannot reliably serve this customer in the spring and fall.  4 

Approximately 8,000’ of 6” high-pressure steel will be installed. Engineering to start 5 

in 2014, construction planned for 2015.  This project is the top reinforcement priority 6 

for the Spokane area. 7 

 8 

Q. What is the net change to electric rate base for the July 2013 through 9 

December 2015 capital investment? 10 

A. Electric net rate base for capital investment would increase $127,613,000, 11 

from $1,192,492,000 (after restating adjustment) to $1,320,105,000.  Table No. 11 below 12 

summarizes the impact of this capital investment. 13 

Table No. 11: 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

Q. What is the net change to natural gas rate base for the July 2013 through 22 

December 2015 capital investment? 23 

A. Natural gas net rate base for capital investment would increase $30,083,000, 24 

from $202,648,000 (after restating adjustment) to $232,731,000.  Table No. 12 below 25 

summarizes the impact of this capital investment. 26 

($000's)

Rate Base 

6.30.13 EOP

Adjust 

6.30.13 

Vintage 

to 

12.31.13 

EOP

Jul-Dec 

2013 

Capital 

Additions 

to 

12.31.13 

EOP

Adjust 

6.30.13 

Vintage 

to 

12.31.14 

EOP

Jul-Dec 

2013 

Capital 

Additions 

to 

12.31.14 

EOP

2014 

Capital 

Additions 

to 2014 

EOP

Adjust 

6.30.13 

Vintage 

to 2015 

AMA

Jul-Dec 

2013 

Capital 

Additions 

to 2015 

AMA 

2014 

Capital 

Additions 

to 2015 

AMA

2015 

Capital 

Additions 

to 2015 

AMA

Rate Base 

2015 AMA

Plant 2,161,707$ -$          71,104$  -$          -$         151,375$  -$          -$         61,205$    2,445,391$ 

A/D (749,269)$   (30,673)    (879)         (61,346)    (4,225)      (2,489)       (30,673)    (2,112)     (3,387)      (1,437)       (886,490)$   

DFIT (219,946)$   (5,964)      -           (4,841)      -            (3,887)       103           -           (2,868)      (1,393)       (238,796)$   

Rate Base 1,192,492$ (36,637)$ 70,225$  (66,187)$ (4,225)$   144,999$  (30,570)$ (2,112)$   (6,255)$    58,375$    1,320,105$ 

Planned Investment

2013 2014 2015
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Table No. 12: 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

Q. How were the offsets determined for the July 2013 through December 8 

2015 plant investment? 9 

A. Each capital addition was analyzed to determine any offsets (e.g. reduced 10 

O&M costs, reduced load losses, etc.).  Maintenance records were reviewed to determine 11 

whether any specific maintenance costs were incurred in the test period that would be 12 

reduced or eliminated by the investment at the facility.  For transmission projects, analyses 13 

were conducted to determine the amount of potential load loss savings that would be 14 

achieved.  Those costs were quantified and included as a reduction to O&M costs in the 15 

O&M Savings pro forma adjustment included by Ms. Andrews in the revenue requirement 16 

as a part of her Attrition study.   17 

In addition, the output from generation assets is included in the AURORAXMP power 18 

cost model.  Therefore, to the extent that the additional investments serve to either preserve 19 

or increase generation from the generation projects, the benefits are already reflected in the 20 

AURORAXMP model.   21 

($000's)

Rate Base 

6.30.13 EOP

Adjust 

6.30.13 

Vintage to 

12.31.13 

EOP

Jul-Dec 

2013 

Capital 

Additions 

to 

12.31.13 

EOP

Adjust 

6.30.13 

Vintage 

to 

12.31.14 

EOP

Jul-Dec 

2013 

Capital 

Additions 

to 

12.31.14 

EOP

2014 

Capital 

Additions 

to 2014 

EOP

Adjust 

6.30.13 

Vintage to 

2015 AMA

Jul-Dec 

2013 

Capital 

Additions 

to 2015 

AMA 

2014 

Capital 

Additions 

to 2015 

AMA

2015 

Capital 

Additions 

to 2015 

AMA

Rate Base 

2015 AMA

Plant 385,178$     -$           18,925$   -$          -$         31,975$    -$          -$            -$            12,498$   448,576$   

A/D (133,300)$   (5,978)       (276)          (11,956)    (1,171)      (667)           (5,979)      (586)            (839)            (355)          (161,107)$ 

DFIT (49,230)$      (1,374)       -            (1,777)      -            (969)           (400)          -               (715)            (273)          (54,738)$    

Rate Base 202,648$     (7,352)$     18,649$   (13,733)$ (1,171)$   30,339$    (6,379)$    (586)$          (1,554)$      11,870$   232,731$   

Planned Investment

2013 2014 2015
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Q. What is the rationale behind the removal of capital expenditures for 1 

connecting new customers, in the Pro Forma Cross Check Study? 2 

A. The capital expenditures for the period July 2013 through December 2015 3 

exclude distribution-related capital expenditures made that are associated with connecting 4 

new customers to the Company’s system.  Excluding these capital expenditures from the Pro 5 

Forma Cross Check Study recognizes the fact that new customers provide incremental 6 

revenue that helps offset the costs associated with these distribution-related capital additions. 7 

 8 

V. COMPLIANCE WITH PAST COMMISSION ORDER ON CAPITAL 9 

EXPENDITURE REPORTING 10 

 Q. Is the Company in compliance with the most recent commission order 11 

regarding capital addition compliance reports?  12 

 A. Yes.  In Order No. 09, Dockets UE-120436 and UG-120437, the Commission 13 

Ordered the Company to file reports as noted in the below paragraph: 14 

“With regard to its planned capital expenditures for calendar year 15 

2013, Avista must file: (1) a progress report on its 2013 capital 16 

expenditures on or before September 30, 2013; and (2) a 17 

comprehensive report on the final totals for 2013 capital 18 

expenditures on or before March 1, 2014. 19 

 20 

As to the capital expenditures Avista plans to make in calendar 21 

year 2014, the Company must file: (1) its capital expenditure plan 22 

for 2014 on or before September 30, 2013; and (2) updates on  23 

24 
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changes in meeting its capital expenditure plan for 2014 and 1 

reports on progress in making such capital improvements on June 2 

1, September 1, and December 1, 2014, respectively, for the 3 

previous quarters6.” 4 

The Company filed its first Capital Compliance report on September 30, 2013 and will 5 

file the additional required reports on March 1, June 1, September 1, and December 1, 6 

2014 as described above. The September 30, 2013 report demonstrated that the planned 7 

capital expenditures were occurring as anticipated. 8 

 9 

VI. 2016 CAPITAL ADDITIONS 10 

Q.  Why has Avista included information regarding 2016 capital additions?  11 

A.  The Company has included 2016 information regarding capital additions to 12 

provide an indication of the Company’s ongoing need for additional rate relief beyond 13 

December 31, 2015. The 2016 plant additions
7
 have been included for information purposes 14 

only and have not otherwise been included in the Company’s request. As discussed further in 15 

Ms. Andrews and Mr. Thies’ testimony, the Company’s plans call for significant capital 16 

expenditure requirements over the next five years.  17 

Q.  How were the Capital Additions for 2016 computed?  18 

A. The capital investment for 2016 was derived as a part of the capital budget 19 

process that was completed in the fall of 2013. The current forecasted capital spend for 2016  20 

                                                 
6
  WUTC v. Avista Corporation d/b/a Avista Utilities, Dockets UE-120436 and UG-120437, 

Order 09, ¶¶ 114 and 115, December 26, 2012.  
7
  Distribution-related capital expenditures associated with connecting new customers to the Company’s system 

was excluded. The Pro Forma Cross Check Analysis does not include the increase in revenues from growth in 

the number of customers after the historical test year and therefore, the growth in plant investment associated 

with customer growth should also be excluded. 
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has been approved by the Board of Directors.  Table No. 13 below, summarizes the gross 1 

capital additions by functional group, and for further detail, please see Exhibit No.__DBD-4. 2 

The items listed in this table have the same types of projects as those described for the July 3 

30, 2013 through December 31, 2015 additions discussed earlier in my testimony.  4 

Table No. 13:  5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

Q. What is the net increase in electric rate base from AMA 2015 to AMA 13 

2016 related to 2016 capital expenditures?  14 

 A. Electric and Natural Gas net rate base for capital investment increased 15 

$73,436,000 from December 31, 2015 AMA balance of $1,320,105,000 to $1,393,541,000 16 

at AMA December 31, 2016.  This adjustment has two components:  First, the December 31, 17 

2015 AMA  net plant balances, net of ADFIT, that were included in the Pro Forma Cross 18 

Check Analysis have been adjusted to an December 31, 2016 AMA basis. Next the 2016 19 

addition together with the associated A/D and ADFIT were included to a December 31, 2016 20 

AMA basis.   21 

$ (000's)

Capital Additions by Functional Group (System): 2016

Generation/Production $ 75,191

General  Plant 32,660

Natural Gas Distribution 41,217

Gas Underground Storage: 1,000

Transportation 6,700

Enterprise Technology 38,699

Transmission 45,417

Distribution 75,199

$ 316,082
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Q. What is the net increase in natural gas rate base from AMA 2015 to 1 

AMA 2016 related to 2016 capital expenditures?  2 

 A. Natural gas net rate base for capital investment increased $12,196,000 from 3 

December 31, 2015 AMA balance of $232,731,000 to $244,927,000 at AMA December 31, 4 

2016.  This adjustment has two components:  First, the December 31, 2015 AMA  net plant 5 

balances, net of ADFIT, that were included in the Pro Forma Cross Check Analysis have 6 

been adjusted to an December 31, 2016 AMA basis. Next the 2016 addition together with 7 

the associated A/D and ADFIT were included to a December 31, 2016 AMA basis.   8 

Q. Does this conclude your pre-filed direct testimony? 9 

A. Yes, it does. 10 


